

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

WAR WITH SPAIN-TOWN OF SANFORD.

Chapter 135.

An Act to grant testimonials of Honorable Service to Soldiers who served in the War with Spain,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The governor is hereby authorized to issue testimonials of appropriate design to all soldiers who served in the war with Spain, and have been honorably discharged, and to widows or next of kin in such as have deceased.

Section 2. The sum of one thousand five hundred dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act.

Section 3. This act to take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1903.

Testimonials to soldiers of Spanish war.

Appropriation for.

Chapter 136.

An Act to amend Resolve in favor of the town of Sanford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The resolve in favor of the town of Sanford approved March fourth, nineteen hundred three is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" in the second line and inserting in its place the word 'three' so that said resolve as amended, shall read as follows:

Resolved, That there be paid out of the school fund for the year one thousand nine hundred and three, to the town of Sanford, the sum of eight hundred fifty-nine dollars and twenty-three cents, being the amount due said town, on account of its failure to make its annual return by reason of sickness of super-intendent.

Approved March 10, 1903.

Resolve approved March 4, 1903, amended.

School fund for 1903, Sanford.

27

209

Снар. 135